
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will 
be held in Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham RG40 1BN on THURSDAY 10 AUGUST 2017 
AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 2 August 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Mark Ashwell WBC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Shaun Virtue Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise Partnership 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Ian Pittock WBC 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Judith Ramsden Director of People Services 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Kevin Ward Place and Community Partnership Representative 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
    
18.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
19.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 
2017. 

7 - 12 

    
20.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
21.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
22.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
23.   None Specific COMMUNITY HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 

To receive an update on Community Health & Social 
Care. (15 mins) 

13 - 84 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

24.   None Specific BERKSHIRE WEST ACCOUNTABLE CARE 
SYSTEM 
To receive an update on the Berkshire West 
Accountable Care System. (15 mins) 

85 - 96 

    
25.   None Specific URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE DELIVERY 

PLAN: SUMMARY BRIEFING 
To receive the Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery 
Plan: Summary Briefing. (15 mins) 

97 - 102 

    
26.   None Specific LETTER FROM THE PLACE AND COMMUNITY 

PARTNERSHIP 
To consider a letter from the Place and Community 
Partnership. (10 mins) 

To 
Follow 

    
27.   None Specific UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

To receive updates on the work of: 
 

 Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership; 

 Community Safety Partnership; 

 Place and Community Partnership; 

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough; 

 Voluntary Sector 
(20 mins) 

Verbal 
Report 

    
28.   None Specific WOKINGHAM BOROUGH HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2020 - ACTION 
PLAN UPDATE 
To receive the Wokingham Borough Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2020 - Action Plan Update. 
(15 mins) 

103 - 104 

    
29.   None Specific PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK - 

EXCEPTIONS 
To receive the Public Health Outcomes Framework 
(exceptions from the quarter). (15 mins) 

105 - 108 

    
30.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017-18 

To receive the Forward Programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

109 - 122 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017 FROM 5.00 PM TO 7.05 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Judith Ramsden Director of People Services 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Darrell Gale (substituting Dr Lise Llewellyn) Consultant in Public Health 
Jim Stockley (substituting Nick Campbell-
White) 

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Nicola Strudley Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Julian McGhee Sumner be elected Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Dr Zylstra be appointed Vice Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
3. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Mark Ashwell, Nick Campbell-
White, Superintendent Rob France, Kevin Johnson, Dr Lise Llewellyn, Nikki Luffingham, 
Clare Rebbeck, Kevin Ward, Dr Cathy Winfield, Judith Wright and Dr Johan Zylstra. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 April 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Judith Ramsden proposed that a paper be presented at a future meeting regarding 
energising and focusing the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Haitham Taylor declared a personal interest in Item 11 Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough – Extra Care as her husband worked for a telecommunications business.  
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 

7

Agenda Item 19.



 

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY STRA
[...]
VED:  That the update from the Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership be 
noted. 
 
16. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of the item, the following points were made: 
 

11



 

 Board members requested that a glossary of terms be produced to be included in 
future agendas. 

 A further update on Community Health & Social Care (CHASC) be provided at the 
Board’s August meeting. 

 It was proposed that Board meetings begin earlier if the agenda was particularly 
heavy. 

 Darrell Gale commented that it was important to get the message out about the 
danger of children falling out of windows, particularly with a heatwave impending.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted.  
 
17. WOKINGHAM INTEGRATION STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF 

REFERENCE  
The Board received the Wokingham Integration Strategic Partnership Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Wokingham Integration Strategic Partnership Terms of Reference 
be approved. 
 

12



Wokingham BCF 08 –
Community Health and Social 

Care
July 2017

13

A
genda Item

 23.



Community Health & Social Care  Steering Group - a cross 
agency partnership 

Community Health & Social Care 
(CHASC)

Wokingham GP Alliance

14



Make the most effective 
use of all resources in the 

system

CHASC Overall Aim

15



 Demands on services 

 Financial Pressures 

 Pressures in Primary care

 Stretched resources

 Mandatory requirements

 Feedback from service users

 Ageing Population and increase in LTC survival

What the project is attempting to 
address?

16



Our Strategy:
We need to put care in the best place

If we do nothing to meet these challenges, our costs will exceed our funding by 
about £7m over the next year across the Wokingham health system. 

Living, Ageing and Staying Well

Prevention & Early Intervention

Fast Response & Reablement

Low 

dependency

levels

High

dependency

levels

Living, A
[...]


integration work with each LA, overseen by 3 HWBs

• Elements of this programme supported by the Better Care

Fund

History of partnership working

86



• LAs identify the opportunity to develop a joint commissioning function

• Health partners identify the opportunity to explore new models of delivery

based on a single budget for the whole health system

• Agreement to pursue sector based objectives for one year and start to

bring both programmes together in year 2

• Ultimate aim to have a single programme for the whole health and care

system delivering new care models and new business models

• BW10 Integration Programme and local integration programmes continue

• Reporting mechanism for the ACS and LA joint commissioning

programme to be via the BW10 governance and through to HWBs

• 2016 local NHS partners apply to NHSE for a system control total

• January 2017 CCG present their comprehensive 2 year plan to HWB,

including the ACS arrangements and fit with the wider BW10 integration

agenda and the STP

• June 2017 BW ACS selected as of only 8 systems nationally to operate

as an ACS in shadow form for 2017/18

History of partnership working

87



• A high performing system but increasingly financially challenged.

All parts of the system under huge demand pressure

• Different parts of the health system funded differently: PbR, block

contract, GMS, PMS and APMS

• Commissioner/provider split creates unhelpful consequences for

jointly planning patient care and managing the Berkshire West £

• Primary care under particular pressure: rising demand and

expectations, extended access, workforce crisis and lack of

financial investment

Why an Accountable Care System?

88



What is an Accountable Care System?

• A more collaborative approach to the planning and delivery of

services with collective responsibility for resources and population

health

• Operates on a single budget for the whole health care system

• Funds follow the patient to support pat
[...]
cist.  

 
 “Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Plan” 7 Priorities  
 

4. The seven key areas of change are listed below together with, where appropriate, 
a summary of where we are locally in responding to these.  

 
i. NHS 111 online in 2017: throughout 2017 there will be testing of innovative 

new models of service that enable patients to enter their symptoms online 
and receive advice online or a call back.  
 

ii. NHS 111: Increase the number of 111 calls receiving clinical assessment 
to a third by March 2018, so that only people who genuinely need to attend 
A&E, or use the ambulance service, are advised to do this. Locally the 
CCGs have been leading on the development of a new Integrated NHS111 
for Thames Valley – the new ‘front door’ for urgent care, which will go live 
from 5th September 2017. This service will offer people access to a  
seamless 24/7 urgent clinical assessment and treatment service – bringing 
together NHS 111, GP out of hours and other clinical advice, such as dental, 
medicines and mental health. The  new service has been developed around 
the patient, with a team of clinicians available on the phone when needed, 
and is linked into a new NHS Clinical Hub, a group of healthcare 
professionals who can help get the patient the right care at the right time, in 
the right location. Where social care is accessed via the Berkshire Hub this 
will also be included. The service will also provide Specialist Palliative Care 

98



advice and support for patients, their families and carers 24/7 365 days a 
year, the service that was previously provided by Palcall.   
 

iii. Expanding evening and weekend GP appointments to 50 per cent of the 
public by March 2018, then 100 per cent by March 2019:  The ambition is 
for 100% of practices to be providing extended access by end of 18/19. 

 
iv. Roll out of around 150 standardised ‘urgent treatment centres’ to offer 

diagnostic and other services to people who do not need to attend A&E: Will 
b
[...]
s delayed transfers of care. This will 
include ensuring that a proportion of the £1bn provided for adult social care 
in the Spring Budget is used to address delayed discharges, freeing up 
2,000-3,000 acute hospital beds.  The CCGs have been working closely 
with health and social partners to ensure that patients are sent home as 
soon as possible and if home is not the most appropriate place for their 
needs, that they will be promptly transferred to the most appropriate care 
setting for their needs. We have assessed our current practice against the 
“8 High Impact Actions For Discharge” and our response to this is contained 
in the DTOC action plan that will be submitted as part of our Better Care 
Fund submission.     
 

99



vii. Ambulances: Implementing the recommendations of the Ambulance 
Response Programme by October 2017, freeing up capacity for the service 
to increase their use of Hear & Treat and See & Treat, thereby conveying 
people to hospital only when this is clinically necessary: 

 
5. For South Central Ambulance the focus will be on: 

 

 Quicker recognition of life threatening conditions(through rollout of the national 
ambulance response programme) 

 Delivery of a more clinically focused response for patients linking into the 
Integrated Urgent Care service to offer a wider range of alternatives to 
conveyance to hospital 

 Ending long waits for an ambulance and minimising hospital handover delays. 
 

6. This will be delivered by developing the ambulance workforce, increasing their 
diagnostics and assessment skills, thus enhancing the assessment and treatment 
provided outside the hospital setting. 

 
Next Steps 
 

7. The Berkshire West A&E Delivery Board which comprises partners from health 
and social care in Berkshire West is responsible for developing and ensuring 
implementation of a local action plan in response to the requirements of the 
Delivery Plan.  This is in addition to an STP wide Urgent and Emergency Care 
Plan curre
[...]
E Wokingham Borough Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017-2020 - Action Plan Update 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Health and Wellbeing Board on 10 August 2017 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Judith Ramsden, Director of People Services 

 

Reason for 
consideration by Health 
and Wellbeing Board  

The new 2017-2020 Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
its Action Plan have now both been agreed by the 
Board. This paper outlines some issues pertinent to 
finalising a set of metrics which will be used to monitor 
progress towards the implementation of the strategy, 
both in terms of outcomes and process. 

Relevant Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
Priority 

All. 

 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

The strategy has its roots in responding to the population 
needs identified in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) for the Borough and has had the 
benefit of the input from all Board members who bring 
their knowledge and expertise of issues from the 
agencies they represent.   

State the financial 
implications of the 
decision 

There are no financial implications associated with this 
report. 

 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
The priorities contained within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the action plan 
contain a diverse set of actions which aim to improve the health of people in Wokingham 
Borough. The Board must have regular assurance from an agreed performance 
framework that actions taken to meet the strategic aims do indeed lead to improved 
health and wellbeing in the population as intended.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Board discuss what measures it wishes to monitor in order to assess the 
implementation of the Strategy Action Plan and what measures it wishes to in order that 
it may have a clear understanding of the health of the local health and social care 
system.  
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
The four priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy are as follows:  

 Enabling and empowering resi
[...]
te that the increase or decrease in a measure show a positive impact on the public 
health outcome. 
 

Teenage conception rates show a downward change since last reported, continuing this 
positive trend. There is evidence of a slight increase in those conceptions under 16, 
however this is not seen as statistically significant.  
 
Emergency Hospital Admissions for Intentional Self-Harm have shown an increase from 
91.1 to 176.3. This is still below the England value of 196.5, but is concerning and 
investigating self-harm will form part of the HWB Strategy Action Plan, and Nationally 
the next guidance on suicide prevention will support us in understanding self-harm. 
 
Emergency hospital admissions due to falls in people aged 65 and over show increases 
across five of nine indicators. These could warrant an investigation.   
 
Antibiotic prescribing in primary care by the NHS shows a welcome decrease. 
 

Partner Implications  

Partners are advised to note changes in the outcomes that affect their objectives and / 
or populations served.  

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

None. 

 

List of Background Papers 

PHOF Wokingham Borough Profile 2017 
PHOF Wokingham Borough Profile 2017 
PHE PHOF Indicators at a glance (May 2017) 

 

Contact:  Darrell Gale Service:  Public Health 

Telephone No:   (0118) 908 8293 Email:     Darrell.gale@wokingham.gov.uk 

Date:  31st July 2017 Version No: 1 

 

107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

Forward Programme from June 2017 

 

Please note that the forward programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice.   

The order in which items are listed at this stage may not reflect the order they subsequently appear on the agenda.  

All Meetings start at 5pm in the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, unless otherwise stated. 

 109

A
genda Item

 30.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017/18 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF R
[...]
ted by HIV and 
HIV testing in Berkshire.  
 

 UCC – Urgent Care Centre 
 

 VTE - venous thrombosis - blood clot that forms within a vein 
 

 WBCH – West Berkshire Community Hospital 
 

 WIC – Walk in Centre 
 

 WISP – Wokingham Integration Strategic Partnership 
 

 WTE - whole-time equivalents (in context of staff) 
 

 YLL – years of life lost  
 

 YPWD - Younger People with Dementia 
 

 YTD – Year to date  

121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	19. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	23. Community Health & Social Care
	BW10 PID and Business case Wokingham Community Health and Social Care Jul 2017
	Implementation Plan for Neighbourhood Localities 201718

	24. Berkshire West Accountable Care System
	25. Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Plan: Summary Briefing
	28. Wokingham Borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2020 - Action Plan Update
	29. Public Health Outcomes Framework - exceptions
	30. Forward Programme 2017-18
	Glossary - Health and Wellbeing Board terms




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 10 AUGUST 2017 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.55 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 

Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 

Mark Ashwell WBC 

Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 

Shaun Virtue Community Safety Partnership 

Ian Pittock WBC 

Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 

Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 

Darrell Gale (substituting Judith Wright) Consultant in Public Health 

 
Also Present: 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services 

Specialist 
David Cahill Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Vicki Elliot King Service Manager, Intelligence & Impact 
Phillip Sharpe 
 
Dr Amit Sharma 
Georgina King 
Luka Zestic 
Angela Morris 

Interim Head of Adult Social Care & 
Safeguarding 
Brookside Practice 
Impact & Inspection Analyst 
Senior Performance Analyst 
Operations Director, Optalis 
 

18. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Beverley Graves, Councillor Charlotte 
Haitham Taylor, Nikki Luffingham, Judith Ramsden, Jeremy Sharpe, Jim Stockley, Nicola 
Strudley, Katie Summers, Kevin Ward and Judith Wright. 
 
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 June 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Clare Rebbeck commented that the MICE bus was terminating but that work was being 
undertaken to pick up the localities that it had covered.  
 
20. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
22. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 



 

It was clarified that the Member question section of the agenda was for Wokingham 
Borough Council Members who were not members of the Health and Wellbeing Board, to 
submit questions to the Health and Wellbeing Board, should they wish.  All members of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board were able to ask questions throughout the meeting. 
 
23. COMMUNITY HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE  
David Cahill, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, Dr Amit Sharma, Phillip Sharpe, 
Interim Head of Adult Social Care & Safeguarding and Angela Morris, Operations Director, 
Optalis, presented the business case for Community Health and Social Care. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 David Cahill outlined what the Community Health and Social Care (CHASC) project 
was seeking to address including pressures in primary care, financial pressures 
across the system, stretched resources and increased demands on services.  If 
nothing was done to meet these challenges, costs would exceed funding by 
approximately £7m over the next year across the Wokingham health system.  

 CHASC would create a single long term Health and Social Care Team focused on 
early interventions and prevention and would remove organisational boundaries, 
meaning that users would only have to tell their story once. 

 The Board noted the proposed system model, objectives and deliverables and 
benefits; both financial and for people. 

 Dr Sharma commented that the multi-disciplinary team meetings were very helpful 
and that the Community Navigators were proving successful.  

 Clare Rebbeck commented that more could be made of the prevention agenda. 

 Councillor McGhee-Sumner questioned how certain it was that sufficient funds 
would be in place for the next five years.  David Cahill commented that the financial 
information was based on information that was currently available. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the business case be supported. 
 
2) the update on Community Health and Social Care be noted. 
 
24. BERKSHIRE WEST ACCOUNTABLE CARE SYSTEM  
Dr Cathy Winfield updated the Board on the Berkshire West Accountable Care System 
(ACS).  
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The ultimate aim of the ACS was to have a single programme for the whole health 
and care system, delivering new care and business models. 

 Board members were reminded that the Berkshire West 10 Integration Programme 
(BW10) and local integration programmes would continue. 

 The reporting mechanism for the ACS and local authority joint commissioning 
programme would be via the BW10 governance and through on to the three 
Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 In June 2017 the Berkshire West ACS had been selected as one of only eight 
systems nationally to operate as an ACS in shadow form for 2017/18. 

 Dr Winfield outlined why an ACS had been considered locally.  Reasons included 
different parts of the health system being funded differently, primary care in 



 

particular being under pressure and financial challenges across the entire health 
system. 

 Board members were informed that the ACS would create a more collaborative 
approach to the planning and delivery of services with collective responsibility for 
resources and population health.  It would operate on a single budget for the whole 
health care system. 

 Organisations were starting to work more closely in partnership and system wide 
governance arrangements had been put in place.  A Memorandum of 
Understanding had been agreed in June 2016. 

 Board members were informed of progress made to date including the award of 
‘exemplar’ status in June 2017. 

 Next steps would include the agreement of a performance contract with NHS 
England and NHS Improvement.  Faster movement on the Five Year Forward View 
key deliverables would be required.  

 In year 2 the BW10 and ACS would begin to be brought together.  It was noted that 
Nick Carter, Chair of the BW10 Integration Board had joined the ACS leadership 
Group.  Councillor McGhee-Sumner asked how the Integration Board would report 
back to Wokingham and was informed that the Chairmen of the Health and 
Wellbeing Boards were sent the papers for the Board meetings and also that Judith 
Ramsden, Director of People Services, was a member of the Integration Board. 

 Clare Rebbeck commented that the voluntary sector had a huge part to play in the 
success of the ACS. 

 Darrell Gale emphasised that from a public health perspective the ACS was very 
welcome. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Berkshire West Accountable Care System be noted.  
 
25. URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE DELIVERY PLAN: SUMMARY BRIEFING  
Dr Zylstra provided the Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Plan: Summary Briefing.  
The briefing outlined plans for a modernised and improved urgent and emergency care 
service as described in the Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Plan published by NHS 
England in April 2017.  It also highlighted the proposed local response to the Plan.  
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The winters of 2015-2016 and 2016-17 had been particularly difficult. There had 
been a consistent failure to meet the 4 hour wait time for A&E across the country 
and increased demand for urgent care services. 

 Dr Zylstra outlined the seven priorities within the Urgent and Emergency Care 
Delivery Plan. 

 The NHS 111 service would be reviewed and updated and had been 
recommissioned across Thames Valley.  There would be improved clinical input in 
the call process.  How the clinical input would be implemented was discussed. 

 Board members were informed of the new integrated NHS 111 service for Thames 
Valley – the new ‘front door’ for urgent care which was due to go live shortly.  The 
service would offer access to a 24/7 urgent clinical assessment and treatment 
service and bring together NHS 111, GP out of hours and other clinical advice, 
including dental, medicines and mental health.  It was noted that the new service 
had been developed around the patient, with a team of clinicians available on the 
phone when needed, and would be linked into a new NHS Clinical Hub.  The Board 
asked how the changes would be communicated to the public.  Dr Winfield 



 

indicated that a soft roll out would take place and that it was important that clinicians 
and GPs were on board.  Patient communication would follow. 

 Expanding evening and weekend GP appointments to 50 per cent of the public by 
March 2018 and then 100 per cent by March 2019 was a priority. 

 Around 150 standardised ‘urgent treatment centres’ which would offer diagnostic 
and other services to those who do not require A&E attendance would be rolled out.  
Whilst this would be considered as part of the development of the Berkshire West 
local plan, it was unlikely that there would be such a centre in the Borough. 

 By October 2017 there would be comprehensive front-door clinical screening at 
every acute hospital.  Streams would include: minor illness, minor injuries and 
ambulatory.  

 Dr Zylstra outlined the work which would be undertaken around Hospital at Home. 

 The recommendations of the Ambulance Response Programme would be 
implemented by October 2017, freeing up capacity for the service to increase their 
use of Hear & Treat and See & Treat, thereby conveying people to hospital only 
when clinically necessary. 

 Dr Zylstra highlighted some of the next steps that would be taken, including 
hospitals developing a more consistent interface with Councils for Drug and Alcohol 
services. 

 In response to a question from Nick Campbell-White, Dr Zylstra indicated that there 
would be a GP present at the front door of A&E from September. 

 Nick Campbell-White also questioned whether the A&E at the Royal Berkshire 
Hospital would be expanded.  Dr Winfield stated that funding had been received 
from NHS England to reconfigure the A&E department. 

 Clare Rebbeck questioned whether there continued to be proposals to introduce 
prescribing nurses into GP practices to help free up GP time and was informed that 
there was.  

 Clare Rebbeck informed the Board of an initiative regarding the winter crisis fund 
that Age UK Berkshire was hoping to put into place. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
26. LETTER FROM THE PLACE AND COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP  
The Board considered a letter from the Place and Community Partnership. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Place and Community Partnership had a broad representation from agencies 
across the Borough.  However, the Partnership had previously been tasked with 
little by the Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 A previous proposal from the Partnership regarding engagement with the public had 
not been taken forward.  

 The Partnership felt that it could contribute to the implementation of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan and the production of a communications strategy.  

 Nick Campbell-White commented that there needed to be a greater focus on 
wellbeing. 

 Work would need to be carried out to reinvigorate the Partnership. 

 The Chairman indicated that he would meet with Judith Ramsden, Director of 
People Services and Darrell Gale, to discuss the Partnership’s proposal and bring 
an update to the Board’s October meeting. 

 



 

RESOLVED:  That the letter from the Place and Community Partnership be noted.  
 
27. UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board was updated on the work of a number of Board members: 
 
Voluntary Sector: 
 

 It was noted that the Voluntary Sector had undergone its second review in three 
years.   

 Clare Rebbeck requested up-to-date information on the structure of the 
commissioning team within the Council. 

 Board members were reminded that it was often difficult to attract external funding 
as Wokingham was an affluent area. 

 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough: 
 

 Nick Campbell-White commented that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had 
reissued its report on Extra Care following input from Readibus. 

 The quarterly reports produced were now more streamlined.  

 Board members were updated on the outcome of the World of Opportunities event 
which had been held at Bulmershe School.  

 Two Enter and Views were due to take place; one at Suffolk Lodge and a joint visit 
with Reading Healthwatch to Prospect Park. 

 Clare Rebbeck commented that there was a large number of people in the Borough 
who self-funded their care.  She asked who the current provider of advocacy 
services was and the number of self-funders who had been provided with this 
service. 

 Following some discussion by the Board, Councillor Ashwell agreed to investigate 
the possibility of appointing a young person to the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
help give an insight into young people’s views on health and wellbeing, locally.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the update from Board members be noted. 
 
28. WOKINGHAM BOROUGH HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2020 - 

ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
The Board received the Wokingham Borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2020 
Action Plan update. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Board was reminded of the four main priorities in the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

 The aims of the dashboard for the Action Plan were: to describe the direction and 
magnitude of progress in implementing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action 
Plan, to identify concerns with progress so that these may be rectified and to 
identify and celebrate good progress. 

 Previous dashboards had attempted to indicate the health of the local health and 
social care system. 

 Darrell Gale, Georgina King and Luka Zestic presented the proposed dashboard 
and some suggested behind the scenes indicators to the Board.  



 

 Dr Winfield commented that nationally data was being collected routinely on a 
number of issues, and suggested that the dashboard include such information 
where it related to hot spots such as mental health.  Darrell Gale stated that there 
was a need for baseline data on mental wellbeing in the Borough to be collected.  

 The Board congratulated the Analysts on their good work. 

 Dr Winfield expressed caution with regards to ad hoc data collection.  The Board 
was informed that a Public Health Analyst would be starting in September. 

 The completed dashboard would be taken to the October meeting for agreement.  

 Newer Board members in particular were requested to highlight any areas which 
they felt were not currently covered.  

 
RESOLVED:  That measures that the Board wishes to monitor in order to assess the 
implementation of the Strategy Action Plan and the measures the Board wishes to monitor 
in order that it may have a clear understanding of the health of the local health and social 
care system, be discussed.  
 
29. PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK - EXCEPTIONS  
The Board considered the exceptions for the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Public Health Outcomes Framework profile for Wokingham had last been 
updated on 15 June 2017. 

 Indicators which had shown significant changes since they were last reported to the 
Board, were highlighted. 

 It was noted that Emergency Hospital Admissions for Intentional Self-Harm had 
shown an increase from 91.1 to 176.3.  Whilst this was still below the England value 
of 196.5 the rise was concerning and investigating self-harm would form part of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan.  Darrell Gale informed the Board that 
national work on suicide prevention would also look at reducing intentional self 
harm. 

 In addition Emergency hospital admissions due to falls in people aged 65 and over 
had shown increases across five of nine indicators.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the changes in performance outcomes contained in the Public Health 
Outcomes Framework (PHOF) be noted. 
 
30. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017-18  
The Board considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The proposal from the Place and Community Partnership would be discussed at the 
Board’s October meeting. 

 Councillor Pittock requested an overview of the range of initiatives supported by the 
Board and the funds committed by the different organisations which made up the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 Dr Winfield indicated that the Chief Executive, Leader of the Council and the 
Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board had been written to, to inform them 
that the member practices of the four Berkshire West CCGs had recently voted on 
the proposal to create a single CCG with four localities.  This proposal had been 
supported.  An expression of interest would be put to NHS England which would 



 

make the decision on 27 September as to whether this proposal could proceed.  It 
was anticipated that approximately £200,000 in savings could be made with the 
reduction of duplication across the CCGs.  Dr Zylstra emphasised that contacts 
would remain the same at this stage.  The Board requested an update at the 
October meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 


